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In the Matter of the Voluntary Request of 
Rocky Mountain Power for Approval of 
Resource Decision to Construct Selective 
Catalytic Reduction Systems on Jim Bridger 
Units 3 and 4 

)
)
)
)
)
)
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NOTICE OF AMENDED HEARING DATE 

--------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
 

ISSUED: January 17, 2013 
 
By The Commission: 
 
  On August 24, 2012, Rocky Mountain Power, a division of PacifiCorp which is a 

Utah public utility (“Company”), filed the above-captioned application.  On September 24, 2012, 

the Commission issued a scheduling order and notice of hearing, noticing this matter for hearing 

on February 5-6, 2013.  The Company then filed a motion on January 4, 2013, requesting to 

reschedule the hearing dates to late March 2013.  Also on January 4, 2013, Sierra Club, an 

intervenor, filed a motion for stay or continuance of this proceeding (“Sierra Club’s motion”), 

pending certain determinations by the U.S. Environmental Protection Agency that are not 

expected until September 27, 2013.  On January 8, 2013, the Commission issued an order 

amending the procedural schedule previously adopted by the Commission, and issued a notice of 

scheduling conference to schedule a tentative hearing date, contingent on the subsequent 

resolution of Sierra Club’s motion. 

  On January 16, 2013, the Commission convened a duly-noticed scheduling 

conference to establish a tentative hearing date for this proceeding.  In accordance with the 

discussion at the conference, the parties have agreed to the following: 
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The Commission’s ruling on Sierra Club’s motion will indicate whether the 

hearing will go forward on the scheduled date. 

Individuals wishing to participate in the hearings by telephone should contact the 

Commission two days in advance by calling (801) 530-6716 or (toll-free) 1-866-PSC-UTAH (1-

866-772-8824).  Participants attending by telephone should then call the Commission at one of 

the numbers posted above five minutes prior to the hearings to ensure participation. 

In compliance with the Americans with Disabilities Act, individuals needing 

special accommodations (including auxiliary communicative aids and services) during the 

hearing should notify the Commission at least three working days prior to the hearing, using one 

of the phone numbers listed in the preceding paragraph. 

  DATED at Salt Lake City, Utah, this 17th day of January, 2013. 

        
/s/ Melanie A. Reif 
Administrative Law Judge 

Attest: 
 
 
/s/ Gary L. Widerburg 
Commission Secretary 
D#241260 

Item 
 

Date/Time/Location 

Hearing Thursday, March 7, 2013, 9:00 a.m., 
Fourth Floor Hearing Room 403, 
Heber M. Wells Bldg., 160 East 300 
South, Salt Lake City, Utah. 
NOTE: Parties should also reserve 
March 8, 2013, in the event the 
hearing lasts more than one day. 
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CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 
 

  I HEREBY CERTIFY that on the 17th day of January, 2013 a true and correct 
copy of the foregoing Notice of Amended Hearing Date was served upon the following as 
indicated below: 
    
By Electronic-Mail:      By Hand-Delivery: 
 
David L. Taylor (dave.taylor@pacificorp.com)  Division of Public Utilities 
Mark C. Moench (mark.moench@pacificorp.com)  160 East 300 South, 4th Floor 
Daniel E. Solander (daniel.solander@pacificorp.com) Salt Lake City, Utah 84111 
Rocky Mountain Power 
        Office of Consumer Services 
D. Matthew Moscon (dmmoscon@stoel.com)  160 East 300 South, 2nd Floor 
Mark E. Hindley (mehindley@stoel.com)   Salt Lake City, Utah 84111 
Stoel Rives LLP 
 
Steven S. Michel (stevensmichel@comcast.net) 
Nancy Kelly (nkelly@westernresources.org) 
Charles R. Dubuc (rdubuc@westernresources.org) 
Western Resource Advocates 
 
Robert F. Reeder (bobreeder@parsonsbehle.com) 
William J. Evans (bevans@parsonsbehle.com) 
Vicki M. Baldwin (vbaldwin@parsonsbehle.com) 
Elizabeth L. Silvestrini (esilvestrini@parsonsbehle.com) 
Parsons Behle & Latimer 
 
Gary A. Dodge (gdodge@hjdlaw.com) 
Hatch, James & Dodge 
 
Kevin Higgins (khiggins@energystrat.com) 
Neal Townsend (ntownsend@energystrat.com) 
Energy Strategies 
 
Travis Ritchie (travis.ritchie@sierraclub.org) 
Gloria Smith (gloria.smith@sierraclub.org) 
Sierra Club 
 
 
        _________________________ 
        Administrative Assistant 


